
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Debbie Oldham 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 18th March, 2024 
at 10.30 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 

G Almass 
J Dowson 
H Bithell 
M France-Mir 
(Chair) 
J Heselwood 
P Wray 
 

C Hart-Brooke 
 

S Firth 
M Robinson 
 

 
 

 
 

Independent Member 
 
L Wild 
 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access requirements, or if you 
have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take into account. 
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=12315&Ver=4


 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

3 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12TH 
FEBRUARY 2024 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
February 2024, for approval as a correct record. 
 

7 - 20 

7     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

8   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25 
 
The report of the Senior Head of Internal Audit 
provides Members with assurance over the 
approach to Internal Audit Planning for 2024-25, 
outlining the ways in which the process is risk-
based and satisfies regulatory requirements. It also 
provides an opportunity for Members to review and 
comment on the proposed changes to the Internal 
Audit Charter. 
 

21 - 
50 

9   
 

  ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT IN RELATION 
TO EMPLOYMENT POLICIES AND EMPLOYEE 
CONDUCT 
 
This is the annual report of the Chief Officer, 
Human Resources to the committee concerning 
the Council’s employment policies and employee 
conduct. The report provides assurance to the 
Committee that, employee conduct is properly 
managed, policies are regularly reviewed and 
employee conduct forms part of normal manager/ 
employee relations. 
 

51 - 
72 



 

4 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  GRANT THORNTON FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22 
AND FINAL ISA 260 REPORT 
 
The report of the Chief Finance Officer seeks 
approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
and presents Grant Thornton Audit Report. 
 

73 - 
82 

11   
 

  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25 
 
The report of the Director of Strategy and 
Resources presents the proposed work 
programme for the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee for the 2024-25 municipal year, 
setting out future business for the Committee’s 
agenda, together with details of when items will be 
presented. The report also includes the Member 
Development Plan for 2024-25. 
 

83 - 
96 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next meeting of Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee will be on Monday 24th June 
2024, at 10.30am. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th March, 2024 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 12th February, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M France-Mir in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, J Dowson, H Bithell, 
C Hart-Brooke, P Wray and M Robinson 
 

INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER: 
 

L Wild 

 
 
 

57 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

58 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The was no exempt information. 
 

59 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information circulated in relation to Agenda Item 12 - Update report on 
Government Proposals to address the national audit backlog, and Grant 
Thornton’s Response and update on the Audit 2021/22. 
 

60 Declaration of Interests  
 

Under Agenda Item 8 – Annual Assurance Report of Information Digital 
Services (IDS) Governance the following declarations were made: 
 

 Cllr Bithell – 100% Digital have supported ‘Out Together’ for which she 
is a trustee. 

 Cllr Robinson works for Tech UK 
 

61 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Firth and 
Heselwood. 
 

62 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 27th November 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at
[...]
e due process by Grant Thornton. 

 Grant Thornton was of the view that it wished to keep the wording in 
the report as it was. They recognised that it was a stronger form of 
words than used previously, however, it emphasised the significance 
that the firm was interpreting the circumstances at Leeds, to ensure 
that the audits are completed by the end of September.  

 Grant Thornton confirmed that they have allocated the strongest 
people to the Leeds audits, particularly for the 2022/23 audits they 
have withheld two of the most experienced auditors from NHS work. 
These auditors would be supplemented with the firms most 
experienced trainees and part qualified members of staff who have 
worked on Leeds audits previously, so they have an understanding of 
the team and the systems and processes. It was also confirmed that 
this was the case for the remainder of the 2021/22 audit. 

 
The Chair thanked Grant Thornton and the Leeds Finance Team for work on 
the audits, but especially to the Chief Finance Officer and her team for 
working so hard to meet the deadlines.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the information provided in the report on the 
Government’s intention to introduce a backstop date, and to note Grant 
Thornton’s proposed course of action for the 2022/23 audit and their progress 
towards completing the 2021/22 audit.  
   

69 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2023-24  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Financial Services presented the work 
programme for the Committee, setting out future business for the Committee’s 
agenda and when items would be presented. 

Page 16



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th March, 2024 

 

 
Members were advised that the work programme for next year was currently 
being developed and if they had any suggestions for future items, these could 
be emailed to the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the work programme and the meeting dates at 
Appendix A. 
 

70 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting was scheduled on Monday 18th 
March 2024, at 10.30am. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

a) The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to review and approve the 

proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25. 

 

b) The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to review and approve the 

updated Internal Audit Charter which will be effective from 1st April 2024. 

 

 

 
  

Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 

Date: 18th March 2024 

Report of: Senior Head of Internal Audit, Corporate Governance and Insurance 

Report to: Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Jonathan Foster 

Tel: 0113 3788684 

The work of Internal Audit contributes to Leeds City Council achieving its key priorities by 
helping to promote a secure and robust internal control environment, which enables a focus 
on accomplishing the key priorities and Best City Ambition. 

This report provides Members with assurances over the approach to Internal Audit Planning 
for 2024-25, outlining the ways in which the process is risk-based and satisfies regulatory 
requirements.  

The report provides Members with an opportunity to review and comment on proposed 
changes to the Internal Audit Charter. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



What is this report about? 

1 The Terms of Reference for the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee include the 

consideration of the Council’s arrangements relating to internal audit requirements. As a result, 

the Committee is responsible for reviewing and approving the approach to risk-based audit 

planning and overseeing the agreement and completion of significant pieces of work. 

 

2 The purpose of this report is to present the approach to internal audit planning for 2024-25 to 

the Corporate G
[...]
atement of planned activity for the next period. This will include an outline of prioritised audit engagements that have 
been discussed and agreed with Directorate leads.  

• Recommendation Tracking – reporting the number of high and medium priority recommendations raised and 
implemented by Directorates 

• Feedback received from audit clients through our Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire and through dialogue with client 
teams 

• Our Quality Assurance Improvement Programme 

5.2 The above approach will provide greater transparency (period by period) on the work that we commit to carrying out, 
enabling the committee to review our performance in completing planned engagements and delivering outcomes. By 
reporting audit planning as a continual process, this will also provide the opportunity for the Committee to regularly contribute 
to the planning process.  

P
age 28



5.3 Regularly reporting on audit planning activity will also enable us to highlight clearer links between emerging organisational 
priorities, changes in the recognition of risk (at corporate and directorate level) and Internal Audit activity. This should 
provide the Committee with important sources of assurance that the Internal Audit function is value-adding and risk-based.  

  

P
age 29



Table 1: Statutory Requirements and Initial Priority Areas for Internal Audit Planning 2024-25 

Audit Area Overview of Assurance Assurance Themes Risks  

Counter Fraud and Corruption  

Whistleblowing Hotline and 
Reactive Work 

Risk assessment and investigation of 
allegations and referrals providing 
assurance that there is an independent 
and objective process in place for acting 
on whistleblowing concerns received. 

Counter Fraud and Corruption, Financial 
Management, Ethics and Culture, Human 
Resource Management, Legislative / 
Regulatory Compliance 

Various 

Counter-Fraud and 
Corruption Proactive Work 

Risk-based work to prevent and detect 
fraud. 

Fraud awareness training and 
commun
[...]
ttached 

Appendix 1 as together providing key forms of assurance on the robustness of the Council’s 

employment policies and procedures in place to manage employee conduct.  

 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 To provide members with assurance that the Council has appropriate employment policies and 

procedures in place to support the management of employee conduct. 
 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

Annual assurance report in relation to employment 
policies and employee conduct 

Date:  18th March 2024  

Report of: Chief HR Officer  

Report to: Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Wards affected:  

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

Report author: Claire Matson 

Tel: 0113 37 83790  

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



2 The information set out in this report and appendix provide assurance that the council’s systems 

of internal control in relation to employment and employee conduct are operating soundly and 

will support the Committee in approving the 2024 Annual Governance Statement. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

3 Employment policies are developed and reviewed by the HR team in consultation with trade 

union colleagues and staff networks with additional advice where applicable being provided by 

legal services. The views of and feedback from managers is also collected via focus groups.  

4 Development of new or review of existing policies form part of the fortnightly meetings with the 

Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Strategy and Resources.  

 

What are the resource implications? 

5 Effective management of our workforce has a positive impact on our overall salary costs. Our 

policy review process includes working pro-actively with our Trade Union colleagues to ensure 

that our employment policies are in line with our values and are easy to understa
[...]
 the 

2021/22 accounts and to note that there are expected to be no unadjusted audit differences 

to the accounts. 

b) Members are asked to consider the updated 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, and to 

approve these as the Council’s final audited accounts for the year. The Committee is further 

asked to authorise the Chair to acknowledge this approval on behalf of the Committee by 

signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 of the 

accounts. 

c) On the basis of the assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 

representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

Approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and 
Grant Thornton Audit Report 

Date:  18th March 2024 

Report of:   the Chief Finance Officer 

Report to:   Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Mary Hasnip 

Tel:   3789384 

 Grant Thornton’s audit of the 2021/22 accounts is nearing completion, and the final 
report of their findings is attached. The main points are that : 

 Subject to completion of their remaining audit work, Grant Thornton anticipate 
being able to issue an unqualified opinion on the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts,  

 There are expected to be no material unadjusted audit differences affecting the 
financial statements; 

 An updated copy of the statement of accounts will be published with this report. The 

accounts will be certified by the Chief Finance Officer as a true and fair view of the 

Council’s financial position as at 31st March 2022 prior to the Chair of the Committee 

being asked to approve them. 

 The council has achieved the first audit backstop date of completing the 2021/22 audit 

by the 31st March 2024 deadline, thus allowing work to commence on the 2022/23 

audit. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



d) Members are asked to note the
[...]
nual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the Council's risk 
assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not aware of any 
significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

Narrative Report 

xxvii. The disclosures within the Narrative Report, which is titled the Narrative Foreword, fairly 
reflect our understanding of the Council's financial and operating performance over the period 
covered by the financial statements. 

Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 18th March 2024. 
 

Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer      Chair, Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Page 79



 

 

 

Page 80



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s’ and council’s ambitions. 

 This report presents the proposed work programme for the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee for the 2024-25 municipal year, setting out future business for the Committee’s 

agenda, together with details of when items will be presented. 

 The work undertaken by the committee will provide assurance that arrangements for internal 

control support the delivery of the council’s strategic objectives. 

 The report also includes the Member Development Plan for 2024-25 to provide all Members 

with core areas of knowledge in line with the guidance as detailed in the CIPFA Audit 

Committee – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2022. 

 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to 

a) consider and approve the work programme and meeting dates at Appendix A, and 

b) endorse the Member proposed development plan at Appendix B 

  

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work 
Programme and Members Development Plan 2024-25 

Date: 18th March 2024 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Resources. 

Report to: Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 18th March, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M France-Mir in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, J Dowson, H Bithell, 
C Hart-Brooke, J Heselwood and P Wray 
 

INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER: 
 

L Wild 

 
 
 

71 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
72 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
73 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 10 – which was the Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22. This was published and circulated to Members 
alongside the Agenda. 

74 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
75 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Robinson and Firth. 
76 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 12th February 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th February 
2024, be approved as a correct record. 

77 Matters Arising From The Minutes  
 

It was noted that information requested in relation to the item on IDS had 
been provided to Members. 

78 Grant Thornton Final Accounts 2021-22 and Final ISA 260 Report  
 

The report of the Chief Finance Officer presented the final audited statement 
of accounts for 2021/22 and Grant Thornton’s final report of their audit 
findings. 
 
The Head of Finance provided the Committee with the following information: 

 The covering report set out the significant amendments that have been 
made to the accounts since the original draft accounts were approved 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

in July 2022. It was noted that any events that occur up until the point 
Grant Thornton authorise the accounts may require further changes. 

 Since the agenda was published the Council had been made aware of 
an increase to Grant Thornton’s audit fee. Therefore, the relevant 
disclosure note in the final published accounts will be amended to 
show this increase. 

 There had been minor wording changes and presentation changes 
identified by the Council and Grant Thornton, but there were no 
substantive changes in comparison to the version of the accounts that 
had been circulated to the Committee. To date the Council were 
unaware of any further events that could cause changes to the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 Appendix 1 to the report is the Management Representation Letter 
which Grant Thornton request is provided at the close of the audit each 
year. It was noted that officers had reviewed the wording of the letter 
and they were unaware of any reasons why the letter should not be 
signed on behalf of the Council.  

 
Grant Thornton presented their audit report providing the following information 
to the Committee: 

 The final ISA 260 report had been provided to Members as 
supplementary information.  Two interim versions of the ISA 260 report 
had been presented to the Committee at previous meetings. Therefore, 
attention was focused on the executive summary to aid the updates 
that had occurred since the previous version submitted to the 
Committee in November 2023. It was noted that all updates were 
presented in green text. 

 A number of adjustments to the accounts had been identified mainly 
around key risk areas of valuation of property, plant and equipment and 
pensions. It was noted that whilst significant in terms of value they did 
not impact on the usable reserves of the Council or the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy. 

 It was noted that the level of engagement since the last meeting in 
February had been good with all working together to clear the residual 
areas of the audit that had been outstanding. Therefore, the audit 
fieldwork had been concluded and this could be presented as a final 
report. Grant Thornton wished to maintain the level of engagement 
seen in the last few weeks until the end of September for the 2022/23 
audit process. They thanked the team for the level of engagement over 
the past few weeks. 

 The accounts have now been updated and adjustments agreed and 
were being cleared internally within Grant Thornton around the 
technical review, and the audit quality team. They were working 
through the completion steps and expected to sign off before the end of 
the month. 

 
The Chair thanked all the officers involved and Grant Thornton for getting the 
2021/22 accounts to this point to be signed off. 
 
RESOLVED –  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

a) To receive the audit report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2021/22 accounts and to note that there are expected to be no 
unadjusted audit differences to the accounts. 

b) To consider the updated 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, and to 
approve these as the Council’s final audited accounts for the year. To 
authorise the Chair to acknowledge this approval on behalf of the 
Committee by signing the appropriate section within the Statement of 
Responsibilities on page 1 of the accounts. 

c) For the Chair to sign the management representation letter on behalf of 
the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

   
79 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  
 

The report of the Senior Head of Internal Audit, Corporate Governance and 
Insurance provided Members with assurances over the approach to Internal 
Audit Planning for 2024-25, outlining the ways in which the process is risk-
based and satisfies regulatory requirements. 
 
The Head of Finance - Internal Audit provided the following information to the 
Committee: 

 It was noted that the report was different to last year’s report, rather 
than developing a list of audits for the year for approval, Internal Audit 
had sought to adopt a more agile approach. 

 The report set out the statutory obligations and immediate priority 
commitments for approval. It was acknowledged that some of these 
would be ongoing throughout the year, such as the core business 
transformation work and counter fraud work. It was noted that progress 
on these would be reported in the update report in June along with 
planned activity for the next period for approval and subsequent 
updates reports would also follow this format. 

 It was recognised that in regularly reporting on the audit planning 
activity, they would be able to highlight clearer links between emerging 
organisational priorities, changes in recognition of risks at a corporate 
and directorate level and internal audit activity. 

 The Internal Audit Charter had been updated to reflect the additional 
responsibilities of the Chief Audit Executive and how independence 
would be maintained when reviewing areas, they are responsible for. 
Section 10 on reporting had also been updated to reflect the more agile 
approach to the work and acknowledged that a traditional report was 
not always issued with an assurance opinion, and it included the 
recommendation tracking process. 

 
Members were of the view that the agile approach to working was good and 
that regular updates on risks were welcome going forward. It was noted that 
Internal Audit had put together a list of all the areas to audit and there were 
some key prioritisation criteria that could be shared with the Committee. 
 
It was acknowledged that the areas amended had been discussed in 
Committee. It was the view that it was a credit to the team that these areas 
had been considered and changed to reflect the discussions.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) To review and approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 
b) To review and approve the updated Internal Audit Charter which will be 

effective from 1st April 2024. 
80 Annual assurance report in relation to employment policies and 

employee conduct  
 

This report presented the Chief HR Officer’s annual report to the committee 
concerning the Council’s employment policies and practice. The report 
provided assurance to the Committee that employee conduct is properly 
managed, policies are regularly reviewed and employee conduct forms part of 
normal manager/ employee relations. 
 
The Chief HR Officer highlighted the following information: 

 It was noted that Appendix 1 provided a detailed account of the 
employment policies and practices, and this information had been 
shared and discussed at Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board and 
Executive Board through 2023. 

 The actions set out in the report were linked to the 5-year People 
Strategy which links to the organisational plan and the organisational 
values. 

 There was a new recruitment and selection toolkit and guidance which 
was issued during the year. The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy 
had also been updated. 

 It was acknowledged that there was an internal audit during 2023 on 
organisational culture and HR are working through the specific actions 
and recommendations from this. 

 The staff survey had taken place in 2023. HR have shared the results 
of the survey throughout the organisation with actions developed at an 
organisational, team and individual level. 

 There was also the survey of internal control which is important as it 
checks how well embedded the employment policies and procedures 
are across the organisation. Appendix 1 showed analysis from this 
survey. 

 
Responding to questions from Members the following information was 
provided: 

 The survey of internal control recommended that HR develop towards 
a consistent model for employment to ensure that the organisational 
values and behaviours are reflected. It was recognised that the 
organisation has several employment policies and there is a new 
framework that sets out the rolling programme of review over the next 
few years. It was noted that these have been RAG rated to identify 
those which are more critical. It was the view that it would take two to 
three years to embed the new framework. Members requested that the 
framework and the RAG rating be provided to the Committee. 

 It was acknowledged that the policies and procedures of a contractual 
nature are reviewed in consultation with the trade unions. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 It was noted that some policies will need to be updated on a timeframe 
to reflect legislative changes (e.g. flexible working, family leave, carers 
leave). It was noted that the Employee Code of Conduct was close to 
being finalised and would be ready for the next meeting of Standards 
and Conduct Committee. Councillor Dowson the Chair of the 
Standards and Conduct Committee said that this Committee would 
meet as often as was necessary to review relevant policies. 

 During the meeting last year on the annual report from HR, Members 
had raised concerns regarding formal and meaningful performance 
indicators especially in areas to illustrate that staff were doing a good 
job and providing services that were value for money. It was noted that 
the employment performance indicators are well established and are 
regularly presented to Scrutiny. It was also explained that for the first 
time there are explicit managerial expectations set out in the 
organisational plan which references performance management. There 
was also clear development and training provision for managers, 
including a new performance management toolkit developed to support 
managers. There had also been targeted HR intervention into areas of 
issue. However, it was the view that this report should go into more 
detail and should cove specific numbers of cases in this particular area. 
It was noted that this information could be provided to the Committee 
and the Committee requested that the information was sent to them.  

 The survey of internal control provides some assurance and the 
outcome of the staff survey and interventions with managers. However, 
this can be worked on for future reports. 

 Members requested that graphics in future reports should make the 
information clearer with keys when using colour schemes. 

 It was recognised that there had been an increase in participation to 
the staff survey for those who work online and offline. A range of 
different interventions introduced at the time included drop-in sessions 
and workshops, paper copies of the survey and the use of a QR code 
so people could also use their own device to participate in the survey. 
The team found that direct engagement with managers to enable and 
encourage staff to complete the survey provided an increase in 
response rates.  

 Members were advised that the links within the narrative of the report 
provided in depth information in the reports to Scrutiny Board and 
Executive Board. Officers were asked to be mindful that when writing 
reports, they are not just for Elected Members but also for the public. 

 It was noted that over 7,500 people engaged in the staff survey, and 
when compared to a similar sized organisation such as the NHS, the 
Council with a 50% response was higher than most comparable 
organisations. It was acknowledged that a dashboard was produced to 
inform what was happening at a local level. Members requested more 
comparison information in future reports. 

 
RESOLVED – To receive the report and the attached Appendix 1 to provide 
key forms of assurance on the robustness of the Council’s employment 
policies and procedures in place to manage employee conduct. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

  
81 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2024-25  
 

The report of the Director of Strategy and Resources presented the proposed 
work programme for the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee for the 
2024-25 municipal year, setting out future business for the Committee’s 
agenda, together with details of when items will be presented. The report also 
included the Member Development Plan for 2024-25 to provide all Members 
with core areas of knowledge in line with the guidance as detailed in the 
CIPFA Audit Committee – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 
2022. 
 
It was noted that the first meeting in the next municipal year would be in June. 
There would be the usual assurance update reports and also an opportunity 
to look at the Council’s approach to transformation, firstly looking at the core 
business transformation. 
 
The development programme for Members was attached to the report and 
would support the work programme. 
 
Members were informed that the cycle of internal control and the way it is 
used in the annual assurance reports should enable Members to identify what 
has changed or is new. It was suggested that officers could be directed to 
detail changes in the 'refine and review' section of the report, enabling 
Members to focus their attention and questioning whilst still providing 
meaningful assurance that the system is working as it should be. 
Consideration would be given to reporting by exception.  
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Approve the work programme and meeting dates at Appendix A; and 
b) Endorse the Member proposed development plan at Appendix B 

82 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting of Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee will be on Monday 24th June 2024, at 10.30am.  
CHAIRS CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee and wish everyone best wishes for the rest 
of the municipal year. 
 
Meeting concluded at 11:20. 
 
 


